Our target is to generate a return on capital in excess of 25% excluding cash holdings. In 2011 the return was 36.5% (2010: 31.0%).
In addition, the target in respect of EPS is 15% growth per annum. In 2011 underlying EPS growth was 33.2% (2010: 36.0%).

In respect of dividend, the Board was progressive dividend policy and aims for three times cover. The result for 2011 was 3.03x
(2010: 2.98x).

The Board monitors TSR compared to FTSE SmallCap Index and FTSE Electronics/Electrical Index to ensure that Dialight’s performance
is in line with peer companies.

There were no changes in the Group’s approach to capital management during the year.

Sensitivity analysis
In managing interest rate and currency risks the Group aims to reduce the impact of short-term fluctuations on the Group’s earnings.
Over the longer term, however, permanent changes, in particular in foreign exchange rates, would have an impact on equity value
and consolidation earnings.

At 31 December 2011 it is estimated that a general increase of 1% in the value of the Euro and US Dollar against UK Sterling would have
reduced the Group’s profit before tax by approximately £169,000 for the year ended 31 December 2011 (2010: £112,000), and would
have reduced the Group’s equity by approximately £76,000 for the year ended 31 December 2011 (2010: £46,000).

Fair values versus carrying amounts
The fair values of financial assets and liabilities together with the carrying amounts shown in the balance sheet are as follows:

Carrying
amount

2011
£’000

Fair value
2011
£’000

Carrying
amount

2010
£’000

Fair value
2010
£’000

Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents 13,700 13,700 10,359 10,359
Loans and receivables
Trade and other receivables 22,846 22,846 18,856 18,856

Total financial assets 36,546 36,546 29,215 29,215

Financial liabilities at amortised cost:
Trade and other payables (19,136) (19,136) (11,265) (11,265)
Provisions (919) (919) (1,156) (1,156)

Total financial liabilities (20,055) (20,055) (12,421) (12,421)

Net financial assets 16,491 16,491 16,794 16,794

Details of the major methods and assumptions used in estimating the fair values of financial instruments reflected in the table are set out
in note 3(v).

74

Dialight plc Annual report and accounts 2011

23. Operating leases
Non-cancellable operating lease rentals are payable as follows:

2011
£’000

2010
£’000

Less than one year 819 835
Between one and five years 1,644 1,985
More than five years 1,537 1,848

4,000 4,668

Of the £4,000,000 (2010: £4,668,000), £3,841,000 (2010: £4,506,000) relates to property and the balance to plant and equipment.

The Group has no off balance sheet arrangements that need to be disclosed as within the context of Section 410A of the Companies Act 2006.